

No. 68008-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

DOUG KRUGER,  
*Respondent / Cross-Appellant,*

v.

MICHAEL MOI,  
*Appellant / Cross Respondent.*

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT / CROSS RESPONDENT

---

William John Crittenden  
Attorney at Law  
300 East Pine Street  
Seattle, Washington 98122  
(206) 361-5972  
wjcrittenden@comcast.net

2012 OCT 17 PM 1:34  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I

Emp

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. REPLY TO STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. There is no written contract between the parties. Kruger presented his written contract theory for the first time in the bankruptcy case. No court has ever held that Kruger is entitled to attorney fees pursuant to a written contract. ....	4
B. Kruger has failed to transfer Parcel B to Moi as required by the February 2007 order obtained by Kruger.....	7
C. Attorney Michael Malnati informally appeared for Moi in April 2010, before Kruger obtained the Amended Default Judgment. ....	8
D. Kruger’s allegations regarding the bankruptcy proceeding are intentionally misleading. The bankruptcy court never ruled on the merits of Moi’s challenge to the default judgments.....	10
E. Kruger’s allegations regarding Moi’s motions to set aside the default judgments are both inaccurate and irrelevant .....	12
III. REPLY ARGUMENT .....	14
A. Kruger is not entitled to any award of attorney fees in this case. ....	14
1. Kruger’s claims for attorney fees are barred by res judicata.....	15
2. Kruger cannot attempt to prove the existence of a written contract for the first time on appeal. ....	16
3. There is no recognized ground of equity for an award of attorney fees. ....	19
4. Kruger is not entitled to attorney fees on appeal.....	21

B. The trial court erred in failing to vacate the default judgments improperly obtained by Kruger in February 2010 and May 2010.....	21
1. The amended default judgment issued on May 3, 2010 must be vacated because the judgment was obtained without notice to Moi after an attorney, Michael Malnati, informally appeared for Moi.....	24
2. Both default judgments in the 2009 case were obtained by fraud, misrepresentation, and the misconduct of Kruger and his attorney.. ..	27
i. Kruger improperly included non-recoverable attorney fees as “damages.” .....	30
ii. Kruger improperly charged Moi \$80,000 for Kruger’s half of the loan even though the money was not owed by Moi and had not been paid to the bank by Kruger.....	31
iii. Kruger charged Moi \$61,000 in damages for which Kruger provided no basis whatsoever.....	34
iv. Kruger charged Moi approximately \$31,000 in additional unsupported claims for damages.....	34
3. Both default judgments in the 2009 case are void because those judgments provided greater and significantly different relief than Kruger sought in the complaint. ....	35
4. Moi’s motion to set aside the default judgments was timely, and Kruger has not shown any prejudice .....	38
C. The trial court erred in failing to award Moi attorney fees under CR 11.....	46
D. The trial court erred in failing to enforce its own prior order requiring Kruger to transfer Parcel B to Moi. ....	46
E. Other matters raised by Kruger are meritless.....	49

1. Moi's brief complies with RAP 10.3(a)(5).....	49
2. Moi properly assigned error to the trial court orders issued on February 7, 2012 and March 22, 2012. ....	49
F. Moi requests an award of attorney fees pursuant to CR 11 and RAP 18.1(a) .....	50
IV. CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adams v. King County</i> , 164 Wn.2d 640, 192 P.3d 891 (2008).....	30
<i>Aine &amp; Weiner v. Barker</i> , 42 Wn. App. 835, 713 P.2d 1133 (1986).....	16
<i>Bowles v. Dept. of Retirement Systems</i> , 121 Wn.2d 52, 847 P.2d 440 (1993); .....	19
<i>Brunetti v. Reed</i> , 70 Wn. App. 180, 852 P.2d 1099 (1993) .....	39
<i>Cammarano v. Longmire</i> , 99 Wn. 360, 169 P. 806 (1918).....	40
<i>Callon Petroleum Co. v. Frontier Ins. Co.</i> , 351 F.3d 204 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	40
<i>Canam Hambro Systems, Inc. v. Horbach</i> , 33 Wn. App. 452, 655 P.2d 1182 (1982).....	40
<i>Central Operating Co. v. Utility Workers of America</i> , 491 F.2d 245 (4th Cir. 1974) .....	40
<i>Champagne v. Thurston County</i> , 163 Wn.2d 69, 178 P.3d 936 (2008).....	37
<i>Clausen v. Icicle Seafoods, Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 70, 272 P.3d 827 (2012).....	20
<i>Columbia Val. Credit Ex., Inc. v. Lampson</i> , 12 Wn. App. 952, 533 P.2d 152 (1975).....	23, 35, 38
<i>Commercial Courier Service v. Miller</i> , 13 Wn. App. 98, 533 P.2d 852 (1975); .....	44
<i>Council House, Inc. v. Hawk</i> , 136 Wn. App. 153, 147 P.3d 1305 (2006).....	22
<i>Cowiche Canyon Cons. v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	16, 19
<i>Dayton v. Farmers Ins. Group</i> , 124 Wn.2d 277, 876 P.2d 896 (1994).....	14, 19

<i>Estate of Stevens</i> , 94 Wn. App. 20, 971 P.2d 58 (1999).....	40
<i>Federal Land Bank of St. Louis v. Cupples Bros.</i> , 889 F.2d 764, (8th Cir. 1989) .....	40, 42-43
<i>Graham v. Yakima Stock Brokers, Inc.</i> , 192 Wn. 121, 72 P.2d 1041 (1937);.....	48
<i>Griggs v. Averbeck Realty, Inc.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 576, 599 P.2d 1289 (1979).....	22, 45
<i>Hardesty v. Stenchever</i> , 82 Wn. App. 253, 917 P.2d 577 (1996).....	40
<i>Heg v. Alldredge</i> , 157 Wn.2d 154, 137 P.3d 9 (2006).....	16, 19
<i>Hull v. Vining</i> , 17 Wn. 352, 49 P. 537 (1897) .....	46
<i>In re dependency of A.G.</i> , 93 Wn. App. 268, 968 P.2d 424 (1998).....	25
<i>In re Guardianship of Wells</i> , 150 Wn. App. 491, 208 P.3d 1126 (2009).....	20
<i>Jacob's Meadow Owners Ass'n v. Plateau 44 II, LLC</i> , 139 Wn. App. 743, 162 P.3d 1153 (2007).....	17
<i>Johnson v. Cash Store</i> , 116 Wn. App. 833, 68 P.3d 1099 (2003). .....	44
<i>Just Dirt, Inc. v. Knight Excavating, Inc.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 409, 157 P.3d 431 (2007) .....	46
<i>Karlberg v. Otten</i> , 167 Wn. App. 522, 280 P.3d 1123 (2012).....	16
<i>Kearney v. Kearney</i> , 95 Wn. App. 405, 974 P.2d 872 (1999).....	20
<i>Kuhn v. Mason</i> , 24 Wn. 94, 64 P. 182 (1901).....	40
<i>Leen v. Demopolis</i> , 62 Wn. App. 473, 815 P.2d 269 (1991) .....	25
<i>Morgan v. Burks</i> , 17 Wn. App. 193, 563 P.2d 1260 (1977).....	44
<i>Morin v. Burris</i> , 160 Wn.2d 745, 161 P.3d 956 (2007).....	48
<i>PAWS v. UW</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	25

<i>Sacotte Const., Inc. v. National Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 143 Wn. App. 410, 177 P.3d 1147 (2008) .....	27
<i>Sceva Steel Buildings, Inc. v. Weitz</i> , 66 Wn.2d 260, 401 P.2d 980 (1965).....	36
<i>Schoeman v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 855, 726 P.2d 1 (1986) .....	16
<i>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Westwood Lumber</i> , 59 Wn. App. 344, 796 P.2d 790 (1990).....	39
<i>Security Mut. Casualty Co. v. Century Casualty Co.</i> , 621 F.2d 1062 (10th Cir. 1980) .....	40
<i>Shepard Ambulance, Inc., v. Helsell, Fetterman</i> , 95 Wn. App. 231, 974 P.2d 1275 (1999).....	22, 40, 48
<i>Shreve v. Chamberlin</i> , 66 Wn. App. 728, 832 P.2d 1355 (1992) .....	25
<i>Smith v. Arnold</i> , 127 Wn. App. 98, 110 P.3d 257 (2005) .....	25, 27, 40
<i>Smith v. Behr Process Corp.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 306, 54 P.3d 665 (2002) .....	15
<i>Summit Valley Indus. v. Local 112</i> , 456 U.S. 717 (1982).....	20
<i>Topliff v. Chicago Ins. Co.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 301, 122 P.3d 922 (2005) .....	40
<i>Tradewell Group, Inc. v. Mavis</i> , 71 Wn. App. 120, 857 P.2d 1053 (1993); .....	20
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Liljeberg Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 1404 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	40
<i>Wachovia SBA Lending v. Kraft</i> , 138 Wn. App. 854, 158 P.3d 1271 (2007).....	41
<i>White v. Holm</i> , 73 Wn.2d 348, 438 P.2d 581 (1968).....	22, 46
<i>Wright v. Jeckle</i> , 121 Wn. App. 624, 90 P.3d 65 (2004).....	20

**STATUTES**

RCW 4.84.330 .....41  
RCW 4.72.030 .....43

**COURT RULES**

CR 11 .....20, 46, 50  
CR 55 .....35, 36  
CR 60(b)..... 42-44  
RAP 2.5 .....19, 29, 30, 43  
RAP 10.1 .....19  
RAP 10.3 .....49  
RAP 18.1 .....50
